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SUFFOLK, ss.    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
   Docket No.  C16-019 
___________________________________________ 
In re    ) 
    ) 
Martha’s Vineyard Chowder Company/The Loft ) 
9 Oak Bluffs Avenue, 2nd Floor   ) 
Oak Bluffs      ) 
___________________________________________) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter was originally brought to the attention of the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) via a 
complaint, submitted by John Bradley, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, and received by the Board on April 19, 
2016. The complaint cited violations of 521 CMR 28.1, for lack of vertical access to the second floor, and 521 
CMR 30.1a, for lack of accessible toilet rooms thereat. 

 
A First Notice regarding the reported violations was sent to all parties concerned on April 19, 2016. A 

Second Notice was issued on May 13, 2016 because the owner had not responded. On May 20, 2016, 
Dreamland Realty Trust (“Dreamland”) submitted a letter to the Board stating that more communication 
would be forthcoming. On June 2, 2016, the Board received an email from the owner’s attorney also asserting 
that documentation would be forthcoming. However, the Board received no such communications or 
documentation. Due to the lack of substantive responses, the Board scheduled a hearing, with notice sent to 
all parties concerned on June 20, 2016.   
 

The hearing was scheduled for October 17, 2016 and was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 
and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00.1 All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to 
testify and present evidence to the Board. Although Dreamland received the Notice of Hearing as verified by 
the return receipt, no one appeared at the hearing on its behalf. However, William Joyce, the Board’s 
compliance officer, appeared and was sworn in by the Board Chair. 

 

                                                 
1 As was the subsequent hearing. 
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Following the hearing, the Board issued a decision, dated October 25, 2016, in which it found in favor 
of the complainant in that the property owner violated 521 CMR 28.1 and 30.1a by not having vertical access 
to the second floor and by not having accessible toilet rooms on the second floor. It also voted to require the 
owner to submit either a variance application or a plan for compliance no later than December 1, 2016. 

 
The Board received correspondence from the owner on November 21, 2016 in which it stated that it 

was preparing a plan to provide vertical access via installation of a wheelchair lift and to install a third, 
accessible, toilet room on the second floor. It requested an extension to submit the plan for compliance by 
January 15, 2017 and to complete the work by May 15, 2017. The Board granted the request as per its 
Amended Decision, issued on December 2, 2016. When May 15, 2017 passed without receipt of any variance 
request or plans, the Board issued a Fine Hearing Notice on July 31, 2017 and scheduled the hearing for 
September 25, 2017. Mr. Joyce appeared at that time as did Michael Wallace, the owner’s trustee, and 
Michael Tierney on the owner’s behalf. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. The instant decision 
now memorializes the Board’s votes at that hearing. 

 
Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
521 CMR 2.3.2 advises that, “[i]n the event that a person fails to cure such noncompliance by the date 

specified in the Board’s order, the Board shall be empowered, after further hearing, to impose a fine payable 
to the Commonwealth not to exceed $1,000 per day per violation for each day of noncompliance that the 
Board finds was without justification.”  

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., “[i]f the work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 28.1, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, shall be 

served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall comply 
with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space with which 
it is intended to serve.” 

 
Also, 521 CMR 30.1 requires that “[e]ach public toilet room provided on a site or in a building shall 

comply with 521 CMR. a. In each adult public toilet room, at least one water closet and one sink in each 
location shall be accessible to persons in wheelchairs, or a separate accessible unisex toilet room shall be 
provided at each location. Adult water closets shall comply with the provisions of 521 CMR 30.1 through 
30.13.” 
 

Exhibits 
 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-155, including the complaint and correspondence (for the October 17, 2016 

hearing); Board Packet AAB 1-11, including correspondence and the prior decisions (for the 
September 25, 2017 hearing). 

Exhibit 2: Invoice from Garaventa USA, Inc. (“Garaventa”) to Dreamland, dated March 24, 2017, and copy 
of Dreamland check #780, in the amount of $15,7522. 

Exhibit 3: Bank Statement for April 5, 2017 through May 2, 2017. 

                                                 
2 This and the subsequent exhibits were all received at the September 25, 2017 hearing. 
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Exhibit 4: Elevator Plans and Sections prepared by Coastal Engineering Co., dated September 13, 2017. 
Exhibit 5: Series of nine unsigned and unstamped sketches depicting the premises and proposed elevator. 
Exhibit 6: Vertical Platform Lift plans and notes, prepared by Garaventa. 
Exhibit 7: Genesis Vertical Lift enclosure and shaftway model literature, prepared by Garaventa. 
Exhibit 8: Sketch of the proposed handicapped bathroom for the second floor. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject building consists of two stories and includes a restaurant at the first floor named the Martha’s 

Vineyard Chowder Company. Exhibit 1; Mr. Joyce’s testimony. 
2) Dreamland obtained a building permit for the construction of an interior staircase in 1993. The second floor 

of the building was converted into a restaurant called “The Loft” approximately two years ago. Ibid. 
3) On August 30, 2011, the building owner was cited for performing work on bathroom fixtures without a 

permit and because the bathroom was insufficient for the requested occupancy. Ibid. 
4) Prior to receipt of the complaint, the Board had received correspondence from the property owner on April 

7, 2016, requesting that the Board review the building plans, per a stipulation imposed by the Commission 
on Disability for Martha’s Vineyard. Ibid. 

 
Discussion 

 
The documentation obtained by the Board from the Oak Bluffs Building Department confirms 

construction of new internal stairs in 1993 which requires the installation of vertical access per 521 CMR 20.1 
and 28.1. The documentation also establishes that bathrooms were renovated and/or installed at the first and 
second floor, requiring full compliance with 521 CMR 30.1a. 

 
Because of this, the Board’s jurisdiction was minimally established pursuant to the 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., 

which requires that, “[i]f the work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the 
building and if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” The work performed, therefore, i.e. the installation of an internal stair and the 
renovation/creation of toilet rooms, even if valued at less than 30% of the value of the building and less than 
$100,000 total, was nonetheless required to comply in full with the applicable sections of 521 CMR. 
Accordingly, the Board considers Dreamland’s bare and unsupported contention, that the Board’s jurisdiction 
was not triggered, as not persuasive. 

 
In the instant matter, Dreamland initially failed to substantively respond to either the Board’s First or 

Second Notices regarding the underlying complaint. Thereafter, it failed to attend the October 17, 2016 hearing 
where it was found to have violated 521 CMR 28.1 and 30.1a. Despite its repeated failures to comply with the 
Board’s procedural processes and adjudicatory orders, the Board provided Dreamland additional time (following 
its requirement to submit a variance application or plan for compliance by December 1, 2016) to: (1) submit 
plans for installation of a wheelchair lift and compliant single user toilet room at the second floor (until January 
15, 2017 therefor); and (2) complete such construction by May 15, 2017.  
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However, as Mr. Joyce attested at the September 25, 2017 hearing, the Board received no 
communication or any submissions from Dreamland thereafter. This unjustified failure to comply establishes 
sufficient cause to impose a penalty for noncompliance in the total amount of $504,000 (i.e. $1,000 per violation 
[= $2,000] x 252 [the number of days from January 16, 2017 - the day following the date upon which plans were 
required to be submitted - through September 24, 2017 - the day prior the scheduled hearing]). 

 
Also at that time, Messrs. Wallace and Tierney apologized for their and Dreamland’s lack of 

communication with the Board, testifying that they thought that they would complete the project on time as 
required. They also asserted that, while Dreamland’s failure to respond timely with the Board was inexcusable, it 
was their and its intention to ensure that the required wheelchair lift and compliant second floor toilet room 
were completed and functioning as soon as possible. They also noted that the logistics of the installations is 
made significantly more problematic by the fact that the facility is on Martha’s Vineyard, thus complicating 
transportation of parts from the mainland. 

 
Mr. Joyce responded to the presentation by agreeing to support a reduced fine on the basis that 

Dreamland appeared to earnestly seek timeous compliance. He argued that some fine was nonetheless in order, 
however, because of Dreamland’s poor record of communicating with the Board. 

 
Now, having heard the detailed testimony or both Board staff and Dreamland’s witnesses, the Board 

concludes that the building owner repeatedly failed to respond to its orders and requirements for ongoing 
communication and action. A fine for noncompliance is, accordingly, appropriate in this circumstance. However, 
it also determines that the owner has presented such credible testimony and supporting evidence as to establish 
that it will complete installation and ensure operation of the required wheelchair lift and second floor compliant 
toilet room prior to the 2018 season.  
 
 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board votes as follows: 
 

- to IMPOSE A FINE of $5,000 against Dreamland for its unjustified failures to comply with the Board’s 
prior orders. However, such fine shall be HELD IN ABEYANCE on the CONDITIONS that: (1) all work on 
both projects is completed by April 1, 2018; and (2) Dreamland submit certificates of completion in 
that regard to the Board by April 1, 2018. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  November 28, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 
 

        

Walter White, Chair (Not present)  Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

   

 

      

Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of it. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


